
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 5TH FEBRUARY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Wendy Prentice 
Vice Chairman: Stephen Sowerby 

 

 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Tim Roberts 
 
 

Kathy Levine 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Tim Roberts 
 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Philip Cohen  
Andreas Ioannidis 

David Longstaff  
Reema Patel  
Brian Salinger  

Caroline Stock  
Amy Trevethan  

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Faith Mwende 020 8359 4917 Email: 
faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

1 - 6 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

 Reports of the Assistant Director of Development 
Management and Building Control  
 

 

 

 Brunswick Park Ward  
 

 

 

6.   ALLEYWAY/SERVICE ROAD REAR OF 2-18 GRANGE AVENUE/ 
29-51 BURLINGTON RISE/ 53-67 BURLINGTON RISE BARNET 
EN4 8NL - 14/07920/FUL  
 

7 - 12 

 High Barnet Ward  
 

 

 

7.   12 HYDE CLOSE BARNET EN5 5TJ - 14/07079/S73  
 

13 - 20 

8.   LAND ADJOINING, SANDLEWOOD CLOSE, ROWLEY LANE, 
BARNET, HERTS, EN5 3HS - B/02955/14  
 

21 - 30 

9.   WHITEGATES, 100 STATION ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 
1QB - B/04866/14  
 

31 - 44 

 Coppetts Ward  
 

 

 

10.   48 THE RIDGEWAY, LONDON, N11 3LJ - B/05938/14  
 

45 - 52 

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 



 
 
 

 

    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende 
020 8359 4917 Email: faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee 

 
8 January 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2014 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

Member Agenda Item Interest declared 

Councillor Prentice, 
Councillor Sowerby, 
Councillor Cornelius 
and Councillor 
Rawlings 

11 (43 Oakleigh Park 
South, London, N20 
9JR) 

Non-pecuniary interest as one of the 
objectors is known to the Councillors. 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. 1B CHURCH PASSAGE, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 4QS - B/04678/14  
 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Robin Bishop: 
  

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (being a reversal of Officer’s recommendation), 
for the following reason: 
 
The proposed shopfront, by reason of its design, appearance and materials used would 
detract from the character and appearance of the building and would fail to preserve or 
enhance the character and appearance of the conservation area, contrary to Policies CS 
NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), 
Policies DM01 and DM06 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012), and the Wood Street Conservation Area Character Appraisal. 
 
The following Informatives are to be added: 
 
1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes a 

positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on solutions. 
To assist applicants in submitting development proposals, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) has produced planning policies and written guidance to guide 
applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the Council's 
website. A pre-application advice service is also offered.  

  
The applicant did not seek to engage with the LPA prior to the submission of this 
application through the established formal pre-application advice service. In 
accordance with paragraph 189 of the NPPF, the applicant is encouraged to 
utilise this service prior to the submission of any future formal planning 
applications, in order to engage pro-actively with the LPA to discuss possible 
solutions to the reasons for refusal. 

 
2 The plans accompanying this application are: Site Location Plan (date received 

06-Oct-2014); Drawing no. 01- Dec 2014; Drawing no. 02- Dec 2014; Drawing no. 
03- Dec 2014; Drawing no. 04- Dec 2014; Drawing no. 05 - Dec 2014 (date 
received 07-Nov-2014) 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 0 
Against: 5 
Abstentions: 2 
 

8. 3 ARKLEY LANE, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 3JR - B/02290/14  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report, the addendum and the verbal conditions 
provided by the officer. The following additional Informative is also to be added: 
 
Any and all works carried out in pursuance of this planning permission will be subject to 
the duties, obligations and criminal offences contained in the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 (as amended). Failure to comply with the provisions of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) may result in a criminal prosecution.  
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 7 

2



 

3 

Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 

9. 11 WILTON ROAD, LONDON, N10 1LX - B/03761/14  
 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Ms Enrica Passafonti: 
  
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (being a reversal of Officer’s recommendation), 
for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed side/rear extension, by reason of its height, depth and mass, would 
appear overbearing and result in a sense of enclosure when viewed from the ground 
floor flat at No. 9 Wilton Road, to the detriment of the amenities of the occupants of this 
neighbouring property. The proposal is contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of 
the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), and the 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013). 
 
The following Informatives are to be added: 
 
1 The plans accompanying this application are: 0425/BR01H, 0425/BR02F. 
 
 2 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes a 

positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on solutions. To 
assist applicants in submitting development proposals, the Local Planning Authority 
(LPA) has produced planning policies and written guidance to guide applicants when 
submitting applications. These are all available on the Council's website. A pre-
application advice service is also offered.  

  
The applicant did not seek to engage with the LPA prior to the submission of this 
application through the established formal pre-application advice service. In accordance 
with paragraph 189 of the NPPF, the applicant is encouraged to utilise this service prior 
to the submission of any future formal planning applications, in order to engage pro-
actively with the LPA to discuss possible solutions to the reasons for refusal 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 0 
Against: 7 
Abstentions: 0 
 
 

10. 17 WOODSIDE AVENUE, LONDON, N12 8AN - B/03756/14  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report, the addendum and the additional verbal 
conditions presented by the officer, and the following: 
 
Condition 1 is to be amended to include the following additional information: 
 

3



 

4 

Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report re 17 Woodside Avenue, N12 prepared by 
Adam Hollis of Landmark Trees ref HUB/17WDA/AIA/01a dated 09/07/14; “Root 
Investigation at 17 Woodside Avenue, N12, by Ruskin Trees and Landscapes: Emails 
from Simon Watkins dated 08/01/15 @ 1600hrs enclosing forwarded emails from Adam 
Hollis “17 Woodside Avenue – Findings”; Email from Simon Watkins dated 08/01/15 @ 
16:30hrs referring to tree canopy including diagram 
  
The following additional conditions are to be added: 
 
1) a) No site works or development (including any temporary enabling works, site 

clearance and demolition) shall commence on site until a detailed tree felling / 
pruning specification has been submitted to and approved in writing by the L
[...]
 access 

from the public highway, such works would be subject to a detailed investigation 
by the Traffic and Development section. Heavy duty access may need to be 
provided to cater for a heavy duty use and may involve relocation of existing street 
furniture. The works would be undertaken by the Highway Authority at the 
applicant's expense. You may obtain an estimate for this and any associated work 
on the public highway, and further information, from the Traffic and Development 

4



 

5 

Section - Development and Regulatory Services, Building 4 North London 
Business Park, Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP, by telephone on 020 
8359 3018, or via crossovers@barnet.gov.uk. 

 
3) Street trees in front of the site stand on the public highway land maintained by the 

Council. The grant of planning consent confers no rights for any work to be 
undertaken to the trees and you are advised to consult the Council's Greenspaces 
and Streets section (020 8359 4600 or parks@barnet.gov.uk) prior to taking any 
further action. 
 

4) Any and all works carried out in pursuance of this planning permission will be 
subject to the duties, obligations and criminal offences contained in the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). Failure to comply with the provisions of 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) may result in a criminal 
prosecution 

  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 

11. 43 OAKLEIGH PARK SOUTH, LONDON, N20 9JR - B/05020/14  
 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Maria Carmen Bilbao and Ms 
Kate Matthews and a response from the applicant’s representative; 
  
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (being a reversal of Officer’s recommendation), 
for the following reasons: 
 
The outbuilding, by reason of its character, appearance and use would appear as a 
separate residential property, and would be out of keeping in the street scene and have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the locality, the locally listed 
building and a detrimental impact on the amenities of the neighbouring property. The 
proposal is contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012), and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted April 
2013). 
 
The following Informatives are to be included: 
 

1) In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on solutions. 
To assist applicants in submitting development proposals, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) has produced planning policies and written guidance to guide 
applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the Council's 
website. A pre-application advice service is also offered. 

 
The applicant did not seek to engage with the LPA prior to the submission of this 
application through the established formal pre-application advice service. In 
accordance with paragraph 189 of the NPPF, the applicant is encouraged to 
utilise this service prior to the submission of any future formal planning 

5



 

6 

applications, in order to engage pro-actively with the LPA to discuss possible 
solutions to the reasons for refusal. 

 
2) The plans accompanying this application are: Drawing No NA.01 Rev A. 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 0 
Against: 5 
Abstentions: 2 
 
 

12. LAND OFF HIGH ROAD/CHANDOS AVENUE, LONDON N20 AND BRETHEREN 
MEETING HALL & WELL GROVE SCHOOL, WELL GROVE, LONDON, N20 - 
B/05370/14  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report, the addendum and the verbal conditions 
provided by the officer. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 

13. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.20 pm 
 
 

6



 

 
Location Alleyway/Service Road Rear Of 2-18 Grange Avenue/ 29-51 

Burlington Rise/ 53-67 Burlington Rise Barnet EN4 8NL   
 

Reference: 
 

14/07920/FUL 
 

Received: 12.12.2014 

  Accepted: 17th December 2014 

Ward: Brunswick Park Expiry 11th February 2015 

    

Applicant: Residents' Committee 

    

Proposal: 

Installation of 3no. single opener security gates at three locations on 
the alleyway between Burlington Rise (29-67) and Grange Avenue (2-
18). One gate to the rear of 51 and 53 Burlington Rise, one to the rear 
of 67 Burlington Rise and 18 Grange Avenue, and one to the rear of 29 
Burlington Rise and 2 Grange Avenue 

 
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  Location Plan BRG/EN4/COVOALLEY, Drawing 
CF/GB/AG/003 Rev A, CF/GB/AG/004 Rev A, CF/GB/AG/005 Rev A.  

   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
   
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 
 3 The gates hereby approved shall be finished in black in accordance with the details 

on the submitted application form.  
   
 Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 

accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012). 

 
Informative(s)
[...]
 maximum capacity of 18 people. However, it is advised that a more realistic day to 
day figure would be approximately 8 people (being a mix of staff, children and families). 

18



 
Staff who work on the site (Monday to Friday) are not permitted to park on the site and the 
car park has allocated visitor parking and turning circle. It is advised that currently staff 
who work in the centre travel to work in the following ways: 3 staff members drive and park 
outside the CPZ and walk to the centre; 1 staff member uses public transport (bus); 1 staff 
member walks from home; 1 staff member cycles, and occasionally the drivers will use the 
pay by phone parking that is located nearby.  
 
The extended hours will result in an increase in the patronage to the centre, but it is 
considered that on balance, and due to the centres proximity to public transport modes, 
and the limitation of staff not parking on site, the modest number of additional deafblind 
children and families attending the centre will not demonstrably impact the amenity of 
nearby residential neighbours in terms of parking, noise and general disturbance.    
        
5.4 Response to Public Consultation 
 
The planning matters of consideration have been addressed in the above appraisal.  
Should the site propose a use that is contrary to a ‘day care centre (Class D1)’, the site 
would be subject to a separate planning application, where the future use would be 
assessed.  
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
 

19



8. Site Plan 
 

 
 

20



 

 
Location Land Adjoining, Sandlewood Close, Rowley Lane, Barnet, Herts, 

EN5 3HS      
 

Reference: 
 


[...]

 6 a) A scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to be 

retained and size, species, planting heights, densities and positions of any soft 
landscaping, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before the development hereby permitted is commenced.  

   
 b) All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out 

before the end of the first planting and seeding season following occupation of any 
part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is sooner, or 
commencement of the use.  

   
 c) Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of 

the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become severely 
damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be 
replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting 
season.  

   
 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in accordance 

with Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted 
September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted April 2013) and 7.21 of the London Plan 2011. 

 
 7 a) The site shall not be brought into use or first occupied until details of the means 

of enclosure, including boundary treatments, have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

22



   
 b) The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details approved 

as part of this condition before first occupation or the use is commenced and 
retained as such thereafter.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 

appearance of the locality and/or the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties and to confine access to the permitted points in the interest of the flow of 
traffic and condit
[...]
inal Code Certificate has been issued certifying that 
Code Level 3 has been achieved and this certificate has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the development is sustainable and complies with Policy 

DM02 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), 
the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) and Policies 5.2 
and 5.3 of the London Plan (2011). 

 
11 Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied or the use first 

commences the parking spaces shown on Drawing No. 369409/20 shall be 

23



provided and shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles in 
connection with the approved development.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that parking is provided in accordance with the council's 

standards in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety, the free flow of traffic 
and in order to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy DM17 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policies 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 of the London Plan 2011. 

 
12 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed windows at first 

floor level and above in the north west elevation of the building adjacent to 
Sandalwood Close shall be glazed with obscure glass only and shall be 
permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently fixed shut with 
only a fanlight opening.  

   
 Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 

residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013). 

 
Informative(s): 
 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 

Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, 
focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and writ
[...]
icies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (adopted April 2013). 

 
 5 a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until details of all 

extraction and ventilation equipment to be installed as part of the development have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
report shall include all calculations and baseline data, and be set out so that the 
Local Planning Authority can fully audit the report and critically analyse the content 
and recommendations.  

   
 b) The development shall be implemented in accordance with details approved 

under this condition before first occupation or the use is commenced and retained 
as such thereafter.  

   
 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 

accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy 
DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) 
and Policy CS14 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012). 

 
 6 The property shall be used as self-contained units as shown in the hereby approved 

drawings under Class C3(a) and no other purpose (including any other purpose in 
Class C3 or C4 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification).  

   
 Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of 

use within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area. 
 
 7 a) The dwelling(s) shall achieve a Code Level 3 in accordance with the Code for 

Sustainable Homes Technical Guide (November 2010) (or such national measure 
of sustainability for house design that replaces that scheme) and achieve full 
Lifetime Homes credits.  

   
 b) No dwelling shall be first occupied until evidence that the Lifetime Homes cred
[...]
s which represent an important 

amenity feature. 
 
16 a) Notwithstanding the details submitted with the application and otherwise hereby 

approved, no development other than demolition works shall take place until details 
of details of the enclosures, screened facilities and internal areas of the proposed 
building to be used for the storage of recycling containers, wheeled refuse bins and 
any other refuse storage containers where applicable, and plans showing 
satisfactory points of collection for refuse and recycling, have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

   
 b) The development shall be implemented and the refuse and recycling facilities 

provided in full accordance with the information approved under this condition 
before the development is first occupied and the development shall be managed in 
accordance with the information approved under this condition in perpetuity once 
occupation of the site has commenced.  

   

34



 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy 
CS14 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013). 

 
 
 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
 
 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 

Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, 
focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance 
to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered and the Applicant 
engaged with this prior to the submissions of this application. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application process 
to ensure 
[...]
lities. 
 
7. Conclusion 
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
  

42



Site Map 
 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location 48 The Ridgeway, London, N11 3LJ      

 
Reference: 

 
B/05938/14 

 
Received: 30.10.2014 

  Accepted: 30th October 2014 

Ward: Coppetts Expiry 25th December 2014 

    

Applicant: Mr Majevadia 

    

Proposal: 
Two storey side extension with pitched roof to replace existing side 
garage and lean to building. A single storey rear extension and new 
windows and doors 

 
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Drawing No. 14/839/P01C, P02, P04A, P05A, P06B, 
P07B, Sur01, 02, 04, 05, 06, 07 _ Loc01.  

   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
   
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 
 3 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) in the 

flank elevation facing No. 50 The Ridgeway shall be glazed with obscure glass only 
and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently 
fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.  

   
 Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 

residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (ado
[...]


52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Alleyway/Service Road Rear Of 2-18 Grange Avenue/ 29-51 Burlington Rise/ 53-67 Burlington Rise Barnet EN4 8NL - 14/07920/FUL
	7 12 Hyde Close Barnet EN5 5TJ - 14/07079/S73
	8 Land Adjoining, Sandlewood Close, Rowley Lane, Barnet, Herts, EN5 3HS - B/02955/14
	9 Whitegates, 100 Station Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 1QB - B/04866/14
	10 48 The Ridgeway, London, N11 3LJ - B/05938/14



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee 

 
5 February 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2015 be approved as a 
correct record 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There are none. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

Member Agenda Item Interest declared 

Councillor Prentice and 
Councillor Cornelius 

10 (48 The Ridgeway, 
London, N11 3LJ) 

Non-pecuniary interests as 
the objectors are known to 
the Councillors. 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. ALLEYWAY/SERVICE ROAD REAR OF 2-18 GRANGE AVENUE/ 29-51 
BURLINGTON RISE/ 53-67 BURLINGTON RISE BARNET EN4 8NL - 
14/07920/FUL  
 
The Committee having received written representation from Mrs Hadjineophytou and Ms 
Davison; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 



 

2 

In favour: 3 
Against: 1 
Abstentions: 3 
 

7. 12 HYDE CLOSE BARNET EN5 5TJ - 14/07079/S73  
 
The Committee having received written representation from Mr Singh; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report and the addendum. The following 
amendment wes verbally reported 
 
That condition 1 is amended as follows: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  
 
“13007su1.02 rev A – site location plan, dated 05/02/15 prepared by Kyle Smart 
Associates” 
 
”13007wd3.90 – front car park markings, dated Sep-14 prepared by Kyle Smart 
Associates” 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 
 

8. LAND ADJOINING, SANDLEWOOD CLOSE, ROWLEY LANE, BARNET, HERTS, 
EN5 3HS - B/02955/14  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions, informative set out in the report and the conditions as amended in the 
addendum to conditions 1 and 11 and informative 4. 
 
The following additional conditions were verbally reported at the meeting  
 
a) No development works shall take place until elevational and plan details of the 
enclosures and screened facilities to be used for the storage of recycling containers, 
wheeled refuse bins and any other refuse storage containers in the position shown on 
Drawing 369409/20 Rev B have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
b) The development shall be implemented and the refuse and recycling facilities provided 
in full accordance with the information approved under this condition before the 
development is first occupied and the development shall be managed in accordance with 
the information approved under this condition in perpetuity once occupation of the site 
has commenced. 
 



 

3 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy CS14 of 
the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013). 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 
 

9. WHITEGATES, 100 STATION ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 1QB - B/04866/14  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report, the addendum and the verbal conditions 
provided by the officer. 
 
The following was verbally reported at the meeting: 
 

1. Remove conditions 5 and 8: 
 

2. Add a new condition: 
 

Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) in 
the south west and north east elevations facing nos. 102 and 98 Station Road 
respectively shall be glazed with obscure glass only and shall be permanently 
retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight 
opening.  
 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013).  
 

3. Condition 12 is replaced as follows: 
 

Before the development hereby permitted commences details of both rooftop 
amenity areas / terraces shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. These shall include details of the means of enclosure to these areas, 
their surface treatment and any landscaping / planting provision. The details as 
approved shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the flats hereby 
permitted and shall be permanently maintained in accordance with the approved 
details thereafter. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013). 

 



 

4 

Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 
 

10. 48 THE RIDGEWAY, LONDON, N11 3LJ - B/05938/14  
 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mr and Mrs Pearson and a 
response from the applicant’s representative; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 2 
 

11. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm 
 
 


